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Table 1: S&P 500 Bull Markets Since 1928*

Trough Peak Trough Peak Percent Number
Date Date Price Price Gain of Days**

6/12/1928 9/7/1929 18.34 31.92 74.0 452
11/13/1929 4/10/1930 17.66 25.92 46.8 148

6/1/1932 9/7/1932 4.40 9.31 111.6 98
2/27/1933 7/18/1933 5.53 12.20 120.6 141

10/21/1933 2/6/1934 8.57 11.82 37.9 108
3/14/1935 4/6/1936 8.06 15.51 92.4 389
4/29/1936 3/6/1937 13.53 18.68 38.1 311
3/31/1938 11/9/1938 8.50 13.79 62.2 223
4/8/1939 10/25/1939 10.18 13.21 29.8 200

6/10/1940 11/9/1940 8.99 11.40 26.8 152
4/28/1942 7/14/1943 7.47 12.64 69.2 442

11/29/1943 5/29/1946 10.99 19.25 75.2 912
10/9/1946 6/15/1948 14.12 17.06 20.8 615
6/13/1949 8/2/1956 13.55 49.74 267.1 2607

10/22/1957 12/12/1961 38.98 72.64 86.4 1512
6/26/1962 2/9/1966 52.32 94.06 79.8 1324
10/7/1966 11/29/1968 73.20 108.37 48.0 784
5/26/1970 1/11/1973 69.29 120.24 73.5 961
10/3/1974 11/28/1980 62.28 140.52 125.6 2248
8/12/1982 8/25/1987 102.42 336.77 228.8 1839
12/4/1987 3/24/2000 223.92 1527.46 582.1 4494
10/9/2002 10/9/2007 776.76 1565.15 101.5 1826
3/9/2009 2/19/2020 676.53 3386.15 400.5 3999

* Bull markets are gains over 20% from bear market trough.
** Number of days includes weekends and holidays.
Source: Standard & Poor's Corporation and Haver Analytics.
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Table 2: S&P 500 Corrections & Bear Markets Since 1928*

Peak Trough Peak Trough Percent Number
Date Date Price Price Loss of Days**

5/14/1928 6/12/1928 20.44 18.34 ‐10.3 29
9/7/1929 11/13/1929 31.92 17.66 ‐44.7 67
4/10/1930 6/1/1932 25.92 4.40 ‐83.0 783
9/7/1932 2/27/1933 9.31 5.53 ‐40.6 173
7/18/1933 10/21/1933 12.20 8.57 ‐29.8 95
2/6/1934 3/14/1935 11.82 8.06 ‐31.8 401
4/6/1936 4/29/1936 15.51 13.53 ‐12.8 23
3/6/1937 3/31/1938 18.68 8.50 ‐54.5 390
11/9/1938 4/8/1939 13.79 10.18 ‐26.2 150
10/25/1939 6/10/1940 13.21 8.99 ‐31.9 229
11/9/1940 4/28/1942 11.40 7.47 ‐34.5 535
7/14/1943 11/29/1943 12.64 10.99 ‐13.1 138
2/5/1946 2/26/1946 18.70 16.81 ‐10.1 21
5/29/1946 10/9/1946 19.25 14.12 ‐26.6 133
2/11/1947 5/19/1947 16.14 13.77 ‐14.7 97
7/24/1947 2/14/1948 16.12 13.84 ‐14.1 205
6/15/1948 6/13/1949 17.06 13.55 ‐20.6 363
6/12/1950 7/17/1950 19.40 16.68 ‐14.0 35
1/5/1953 9/14/1953 26.66 22.71 ‐14.8 252
9/23/1955 10/11/1955 45.63 40.80 ‐10.6 18
8/2/1956 2/12/1957 49.74 42.39 ‐14.8 194
7/15/1957 10/22/1957 49.13 38.98 ‐20.7 99
8/3/1959 9/28/1960 60.71 52.48 ‐13.6 422

12/12/1961 6/26/1962 72.64 52.32 ‐28.0 196
8/22/1962 10/23/1962 59.78 53.49 ‐10.5 62
2/9/1966 10/7/1966 94.06 73.20 ‐22.2 240
9/25/1967 3/5/1968 97.59 87.72 ‐10.1 162
11/29/1968 5/26/1970 108.37 69.29 ‐36.1 543
4/28/1971 11/23/1971 104.77 90.16 ‐13.9 209
1/11/1973 10/3/1974 120.24 62.28 ‐48.2 630
11/7/1974 12/6/1974 75.21 65.01 ‐13.6 29
7/15/1975 9/16/1975 95.61 82.09 ‐14.1 63
9/21/1976 3/6/1978 107.83 86.90 ‐19.4 531
9/12/1978 11/14/1978 106.99 92.49 ‐13.6 63
10/5/1979 11/7/1979 111.27 99.87 ‐10.2 33
2/13/1980 3/27/1980 118.44 98.22 ‐17.1 43
11/28/1980 8/12/1982 140.52 102.42 ‐27.1 622
10/10/1983 7/24/1984 172.65 147.82 ‐14.4 288
8/25/1987 12/4/1987 336.77 223.92 ‐33.5 101
1/2/1990 1/30/1990 359.69 322.98 ‐10.2 28
7/16/1990 10/11/1990 368.95 295.46 ‐19.9 87
10/7/1997 10/27/1997 983.12 876.99 ‐10.8 20
7/17/1998 8/31/1998 1186.75 957.28 ‐19.3 45
7/16/1999 10/15/1999 1418.78 1247.41 ‐12.1 91
3/24/2000 10/9/2002 1527.46 776.76 ‐49.1 929
11/27/2002 3/11/2003 938.87 800.73 ‐14.7 104
10/9/2007 3/9/2009 1565.15 676.53 ‐56.8 517
4/23/2010 7/2/2010 1217.28 1022.58 ‐16.0 70
4/29/2011 10/3/2011 1363.61 1099.23 ‐19.4 157
5/21/2015 8/25/2015 2130.82 1867.61 ‐12.4 96
11/3/2015 2/11/2016 2109.79 1829.08 ‐13.3 100
1/26/2018 2/8/2018 2872.87 2581.00 ‐10.2 13
9/20/2018 12/24/2018 2930.75 2351.10 ‐19.8 95
2/19/2020 3/23/2020 3386.15 2237.40 ‐33.9 33

* Corrections are declines of 10% or more. Bear markets are declines of 20% or more (highlighted in red). 
** Number of days includes weekends and holidays.
Source: Standard & Poor's Corporation and Haver Analytics.



Table 3: S&P 500 Losing Streak Declines and Subsequent Performance

date 9‐days 10‐days 11‐days 12‐days 1‐month 3‐month 6‐month 12‐month
5/19/1931 ‐10.43
5/20/1931 ‐10.95 2.0 3.1 ‐28.4 ‐60.1
2/12/1957 ‐5.61 3.2 9.9 9.3 ‐3.4
5/28/1962 ‐13.67 ‐2.0 5.9 11.9 26.1
7/22/1963 ‐3.06 5.4 7.5 13.4 23.0
2/23/1966 ‐2.74
2/24/1966 ‐3.37 ‐1.8 ‐4.5 ‐13.0 ‐3.8
5/4/1966 ‐3.28
5/5/1966 ‐4.86
5/6/1966 ‐4.96
5/9/1966 ‐6.60 ‐0.9 ‐3.3 ‐5.7 8.4
11/21/1969 ‐4.08
11/24/1969 ‐5.18
11/25/1969 ‐5.48 ‐1.9 ‐3.9 ‐24.4 ‐8.4
10/25/1971 ‐4.49
10/26/1971 ‐4.85
10/27/1971 ‐5.80 ‐2.0 10.4 14.1 17.9
10/3/1974 ‐11.21 18.6 13.5 30.9 38.0
7/28/1975 ‐7.24
7/29/1975 ‐7.76 ‐1.5 1.4 13.5 16.7
2/22/1978 ‐3.60 2.2 13.2 19.1 12.3
12/11/1980 ‐9.37 4.8 2.0 5.0 ‐1.9
11/4/2016 ‐3.07 3.9 5.1 10.0 24.1
Average ‐6.30 ‐6.16 ‐5.41 ‐6.60 2.3 4.6 4.3 6.8
Avg ex‐1931 ‐5.95 ‐5.20 ‐5.41 ‐6.60 2.3 4.8 7.0 12.4

Source: Yardeni Research and Standard & Poor's Corporation.

Gain from End of Losing StreakLength of Losing Streak and Percent Loss
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Table 4: S&P 500 Bull Markets & Number Days To Record High Since 1928*

Trough Peak Trough Peak Percent Number New Record # days to new
Date Date Price Price Gain of Days** High Date Record High**

6/12/1928 9/7/1929 18.34 31.92 74.0 452
11/13/1929 4/10/1930 17.66 25.92 46.8 148 not achieved ‐

6/1/1932 9/7/1932 4.40 9.31 111.6 98 not achieved ‐
2/27/1933 7/18/1933 5.53 12.20 120.6 141 not achieved ‐

10/21/1933 2/6/1934 8.57 11.82 37.9 108 not achieved ‐
3/14/1935 4/6/1936 8.06 15.51 92.4 389 not achieved ‐
4/29/1936 3/6/1937 13.53 18.68 38.1 311 not achieved ‐
3/31/1938 11/9/1938 8.50 13.79 62.2 223 not achieved ‐
4/8/1939 10/25/1939 10.18 13.21 29.8 200 not achieved ‐

6/10/1940 11/9/1940 8.99 11.40 26.8 152 not achieved ‐
4/28/1942 7/14/1943 7.47 12.64 69.2 442 not achieved ‐

11/29/1943 5/29/1946 10.99 19.25 75.2 912 not achieved ‐
10/9/1946 6/15/1948 14.12 17.06 20.8 615 not achieved ‐
6/13/1949 8/2/1956 13.55 49.74 267.1 2607 9/22/1954 9146

10/22/1957 12/12/1961 38.98 72.64 86.4 1512 9/24/1958 783
6/26/1962 2/9/1966 52.32 94.06 79.8 1324 8/15/196 611
10/7/1966 11/29/1968 73.20 108.37 48.0 784 5/4/1967 449
5/26/1970 1/11/1973 69.29 120.24 73.5 961 3/6/1972 1193
10/3/1974 11/28/1980 62.28 140.52 125.6 2248 7/17/1980 2744
8/12/1982 8/25/1987 102.42 336.77 228.8 1839 11/3/1982 705
12/4/1987 3/24/2000 223.92 1527.46 582.1 4494 7/26/1989 701
10/9/2002 10/9/2007 776.76 1565.15 101.5 1826 5/30/2007 2623
3/9/2009 2/19/2020 676.53 3386.15 400.5 3999 3/28/2013 1997

* Bull markets are gains over 20% from bear market trough.
** Number of days includes weekends and holidays.
Source: Standard & Poor's Corporation and Haver Analytics.



http://blog.yardeni.com

http://blog.yardeni.com

requests@yardeni.com

Copyright (c) Yardeni Research, Inc. 2020. All rights reserved. The information
contained herein has been obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but is not
necessarily complete and its accuracy cannot be guaranteed. No representation or
warranty, express or implied, is made as to the fairness, accuracy, completeness, or
correctness of the information and opinions contained herein. The views and the other
information provided are subject to change without notice. All reports and podcasts posted on
www.yardeni.com, blog.yardeni.com, and YRI’s Apps are issued
without regard to the specific investment objectives, financial situation, or particular needs
of any specific recipient and are not to be construed as a solicitation or an offer to buy or sell
any securities or related financial instruments. Past performance is not necessarily a guide
to future results. Company fundamentals and earnings may be mentioned occasionally, but
should not be construed as a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold the company’s stock.
Predictions, forecasts, and estimates for any and all markets should not be construed as
recommendations to buy, sell, or hold any security--including mutual funds, futures
contracts, and exchange traded funds, or any similar instruments.

The text, images, and other materials contained or displayed on any Yardeni Research, Inc.
product, service, report, email or website are proprietary to Yardeni Research, Inc. and
constitute valuable intellectual property. No material from any part of www.yardeni.com, 
blog.yardeni.com, and YRI’s Apps may be downloaded, transmitted,
broadcast, transferred, assigned, reproduced or in any other way used or otherwise
disseminated in any form to any person or entity, without the explicit written consent of
Yardeni Research, Inc. All unauthorized reproduction or other use of material from Yardeni
Research, Inc. shall be deemed willful infringement(s) of this copyright and other proprietary
and intellectual property rights, including but not limited to, rights of privacy. Yardeni
Research, Inc. expressly reserves all rights in connection with its intellectual property,
including without limitation the right to block the transfer of its products and services and/or
to track usage thereof, through electronic tracking technology, and all other lawful means,
now known or hereafter devised. Yardeni Research, Inc. reserves the right, without further
notice, to pursue to the fullest extent allowed by the law any and all criminal and civil
remedies for the violation of its rights.

The recipient should check any email and any attachments for the presence of viruses.
Yardeni Research, Inc. accepts no liability for any damage caused by any virus transmitted
by this company’s emails, website, blog and Apps. Additional information available on
request.


